The responsibility of interest rate risk management rests with the Bank’s Asset and Liability Management Committee
(ALCO). Bank periodically computes the IRR on the Banking book that arises due to re-pricing mismatches in interest
rate sensitive assets and liabilities. The impact of IRR on the earnings of the Bank is computed and placed to ALCO
on monthly basis.  An internal limit has been set up to monitor the impact of Interest rate risk on NII.  Similarly, Bank
has developed a model to assess the impact of IRR on the Bank’s net worth based on duration gap analysis method
and an internal limit has also been fixed for the same.

 Annual Report 201884

Details relating to re-pricing mismatches and the interest rate risk thereon is monitored by ALCO on periodic basis.
In addition, scenario analysis assuming a 200 basis point parallel shift in interest rates and its impact on the interest
income and net profit of the Bank are assessed on a quarterly basis and placed to Risk Management Committee of
the Board with proposals for corrective action if necessary.

Impact on earnings and economic value of equity due to adverse movement of 100 bps and 200 bps in interest rate
in conventional banking is provided as under:

(RO in 000’s)

Position as at 31.12.2017 Impact on + or – 1% + or – 2%

Earnings 11.06 22.12

Economic Value of Equity 45.36 90.73

Impact on earning as a % of NII 10.41% 20.83%

Impact as a % of Bank’s Net worth 6.75% 13.49%

2) Profit Rate Risk (PRR): Profit rate risk is the risk that Maisarah will incur a financial loss as a result of mismatch in
the Profit rates on assets & Investment Account Holder (IAH). The profit distribution to IAH is based on Profit Sharing
Agreements. Therefore, Maisarah is not subject to any significant PRR. However, the profit sharing agreements will
result in displaced commercial risk when Maisarah result does not allow it to distribute profits in line with the market
rates.

Maisarah has a Profit Distribution Policy in place which details the process and management of Profit Distribution,

[…]

-	 The designation and revocation of previous designations of certain financial assets and financial liabilities

as measured at FVTPL.
-	 The designation of certain investments in equity instruments not held for trading as at FVOCI.
-	 For financial liabilities designated as at FVTPL, the determination of whether presenting the effects of

changes in the financial liability’s credit risk in OCI would create or enlarge an accounting mismatch in
profit or loss.

•	 If a debt security had low credit risk at the date of initial application of IFRS 9, then the Islamic window has
assumed that credit risk on the asset had not increased significantly since its initial recognition.

Following are the changes and implications resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9:

•	 The table below reconciles the original measurement categories and carrying amounts in accordance with IAS
39 and the new measurement categories with those under IFRS 9 for the Islamic window’s financial assets and
financial liabilities as at 1 January 2018:

Impact of IFRS 9

Original
Classification
under IAS 39

New classification
under IFRS 9

Original
carrying
amount
RO’000

Re-measure-
ment

RO’000

New carrying
amount
RO’000

Financial assets

Cash and balances
with central banks

Financing and
receivables

Amortised cost 81,398 - 81,398

Due from banks and
financial institutions

Financing and
receivables

Amortised cost 41,606 (47) 41,559

Murabaha and other receivables
Financing and
receivables

Amortised cost 26,846 306 27,152

Mudaraba financing
Financing and
receivables

Amortised cost 23,259 (258) 23,001

Diminishing Musharaka financing
Financing and
receivables

Amortised cost 289,489 (636) 288,853

Investment at fair value through
other comprehensive income

Available for sale FVOCI 22,342 - 22,342

Investment at amortised cost Held to maturity Amortised cost 10,000 - 10,000

Ijarah Muntahia Bittamleek
Financing and
receivables

Amortised cost 43,851 412 44,263

Property and equipment 1,401 - 1,401

Other assets 3,084 - 3,084

Total 543,276 (223) 543,053

Financial liabilities

Current accounts Amortised cost Amortised cost 72,155 - 72,155

Due to banks Amortised cost Amortised cost 71,950 - 71,950

Qard Hasan from Head Office Amortised cost Amortised cost 23,956 - 23,956

Customer Wakala deposits Amortised cost Amortised cost 278,350 - 278,350

Other liabilities 8,407 66 8,473

Total 454,818 66 454,884

 Annual Report 2018262

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

The below table reconciles the closing impairment provision in accordance with IAS 39 as at 31 December 2017 to the
opening ECL provision determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018:

31 December 2017
RO’000

Re-measure-ment
RO’000

01 January 2018
RO’000

Due from banks and financial institutions - 47 47

Financing (including financing commitment
/ unutilised limits and accrued profit)

4,336 176 4,512

Other liabilities - 66 66

4,336 289 4,625

The impact from the adoption of IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 has been to reduce the retained earnings by RO 289
thousand and in increase the impairment allowance by the same amount:

Retained earnings
RO’000

Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 6,967

Impact on recognition of Expected Credit Losses

Due from banks (47)

Financings (including financing commitment / unutilised limits and accrued profit) (176)

Off balance sheet exposures subject to credit risk (66)

Opening balance under IFRS 9 on date of initial application of 1 January 2018 6,678

2.6 New standards, interpretations and amendments